restructuring reserves, and integration costs associated with acquired businesses and other charges;

•  a net increase in taxes of $3.1 million related an adjustment for a prior year tax return and additional tax reserves, net
of a benefit from a favorable income tax audit settlement.

5

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions by adjusting
Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of
fiscal 2010; (ii) the impact of the extra week of sales in the prior year first quarter due to the “52/53 week” fiscal year; and
(iii) the impact of the transfer of the existing embedded business from TS Americas to EM Americas which occurred in the
first quarter of fiscal 2011, which did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the groups by
$98 million. Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments is referred to as “pro forma sales” or “organic
sales”.

Revenue adjusted for this impact is presented in the following table:

  Revenue   Acquisition  Extra Week  Pro forma
  as Reported  Revenue   in Q1 FY10   Revenue
  (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2011  $ 6,182,388  $ 21,387  $ —  $ 6,203,775

Q1 Fiscal 2010  $ 4,355,036  $ 969,174  $ (417,780)  $ 4,906,430
Q2 Fiscal 2010   4,834,524   1,108,575   —   5,943,099
Q3 Fiscal 2010   4,756,786   1,026,859   —   5,783,645
Q4 Fiscal 2010   5,213,826   921,216   —   6,135,042

Fiscal year 2010  $ 19,160,172  $ 4,025,824  $ (417,780)  $22,768,216

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the following acquisitions:

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Bell Micro Products Inc.  TS/EM  July 2010
Tallard Technologies  TS  July 2010
Unidux  EM  July 2010

Teleconference Webcast and Upcoming Events

Avnet will host a Webcast of its quarterly teleconference today at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The live Webcast event, as well
as other financial information including Ray Sadowski’s, chief financial officer, “CFO Review of Results” and financial
statement reconciliations of GAAP and non-GAAP financial measures, will be available through www.ir.avnet.com. Please

[…]

restructuring reserves, and integration costs associated with acquired businesses and other charges;

•  a net increase in taxes of $3.1 million related an adjustment for a prior year tax return and additional tax reserves, net

of a benefit from a favorable income tax audit settlement.

9

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions by adjusting
Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning
of fiscal 2010; (ii) the impact of the extra week of sales in the prior year first quarter due to the “52/53 week” fiscal
year; and (iii) the impact of the transfer of the existing embedded business from TS Americas to EM Americas which
occurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2011, which did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did
impact the groups by $98 million. Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments is referred to as
“pro forma sales” or “organic sales”.

Revenue adjusted for this impact is presented in the following table:

  Revenue   Acquisition  Extra Week  Pro forma
  as Reported  Revenue   in Q1 FY 10  Revenue
  (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2011  $ 6,182,388  $ 21,387  $ —  $ 6,203,775

Q1 Fiscal 2010  $ 4,355,036  $ 969,174  $ (417,780)  $ 4,906,430
Q2 Fiscal 2010   4,834,524   1,108,575   —   5,943,099
Q3 Fiscal 2010   4,756,786   1,026,859   —   5,783,645
Q4 Fiscal 2010   5,213,826   921,216   —   6,135,042

Fiscal year 2010  $ 19,160,172  $ 4,025,824  $ (417,780)  $22,768,216

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the following acquisitions:

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Bell Micro Products Inc.  EM/TS  July 2010
Tallard Technologies  TS  July 2010
Unidux  EM  July 2010

10

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, WC velocity and ROCE. The reconciliation to the nearest GAAP
metric is either presented below or in a prior table in this Non-GAAP Information section.

   Q1 FY 11   Q1 FY 10

Sales   6,182,388   4,355,036
Sales, annualized (1)   (a)   24,729,552   16,486,923